## 505657435 09/05/2019

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5704240

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
SCOTT M. WATERS			12/21/1998		
MICHAEL SLATE			01/06/1997		
DEREK HUGGER			05/11/2017		
ANTHONY FOALE			01/08/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:		AY INC.			
Street Address:	14 TEC	CHNOLOGY DRIVE			
City:	BEDFC	DRD			
State/Country:	NEW F	IAMPSHIRE			
Postal Code:	03110				
	Tatal d				
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number			
Property Type Application Number:		29606925			
Application Number.		23000323			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ	(703)935-1394			
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to	(703)935-1394 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 703-430-5759			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>t; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	<i>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>t; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC 21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300			
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC 21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300 STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC 21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300 STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166 00235.9001.00US			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provideo	b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC 21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300 STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166 00235.9001.00US RAINEE LOCKE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provideo	b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent         703-430-5759         uspto@anovalaw.com         ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC         21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300         STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166         00235.9001.00US         RAINEE LOCKE         /Rainee Locke/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provideo	b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 703-430-5759 uspto@anovalaw.com ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC 21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300 STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166 00235.9001.00US RAINEE LOCKE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 17	e sent to provided	b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent         703-430-5759         uspto@anovalaw.com         ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC         21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300         STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166         00235.9001.00US         RAINEE LOCKE         /Rainee Locke/         09/05/2019			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provided	b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent         703-430-5759         uspto@anovalaw.com         ANOVA LAW GROUP PLLC         21495 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300         STERLING, VIRGINIA 20166         00235.9001.00US         RAINEE LOCKE         /Rainee Locke/         09/05/2019			

source=29606925Assignment002359001#page4.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page5.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page6.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page7.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page8.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page9.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page10.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page11.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page12.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page13.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page14.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page15.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page16.tif
source=29606925Assignment002359001#page17.tif

### ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)) have made an invention entitled:

#### ELECTRIC MOTORCYCLE

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on \_\_\_\_\_\_(Application No. \_\_\_\_\_); and

WHEREAS, <u>Segway Inc.</u>, a corporation of <u>United States</u> whose post office address is <u>14</u> <u>Technology Drive</u>, <u>Bedford</u>, <u>NH 03110</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys I/we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No.\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

-1-

Further, as a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application attached hereto or United States application or PCT international application number \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_. If the application is not attached hereto, the application is as identified above or by the attorney docket number as set forth above and/or the following.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37,Code of Federal Regulations § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing data of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

Inventor 1 Legal Name:	Scott M. WATERS	
Signature:		Date:
Inventor 2 Legal Name:	Michael SLATE	
Signature:		Date:
Inventor 3 Legal Name:	Derek HUGGER	
Signature:	Jan	Date: May 11, 2017

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form or must have been previously filed. Check the box below and complete the attached page(s) to list additional inventors.

Additional inventors are being named on the \_\_\_\_ supplemental sheet(s) attached hereto.

SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET FOR
DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

ADDITIONAL INVENTOR(S) Supplemental Sheet Page 1 of 1

Inventor 4 Legal Name:	Anthony FOALE
Signature:	Date:

### DEKA RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 340 COMMERCIAL STREET MANCHESTER, NH 03101

# EMPLOYEE CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made on <u>222996</u> , between DEKA Research & Development Corp., a New Hampshire corporation, with its principal place of business in Manchester, New Hampshire ("DEKA") and <u>cott M. WATERS</u> a resident of <u>WITON</u> , <u>NEW</u> HAMPSHIPE. (the
---



1		

DEKA Employee Confidentiality Agreement

Page 1 of 7 PATENT REEL: 050286 FRAME: 0346



3. DEKA Inventions.



(c) Employee agrees that any product of his/her efforts as an employee of DEKA, including DEKA Inventions, shall be the sole and exclusive property of DEKA, unless such product qualifies as an Employee Invention pursuant to Paragraph 4(b)(ii) of this Agreement.

DEKA Employee Confidentiality Agreement



DEKA Employee Confidentiality Agreement

PATENT<sup>Page 3 of 7</sup> REEL: 050286 FRAME: 0348 .



DEKA Employee Confidentiality Agreement

,

The parties hereto have executed this Agreement of the date first written above.

ss.

DEKA Research & Development Corp.

By: Dean Kamén, President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

Before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Dean Kamen, to me known to be the persons described in the foregoing instrument, who being first duly sworn, acknowledged their signatures on the foregoing instrument in my presence and declared the same to be their free act and deed on the date first written above.

<u>Sandra Xemire</u> Notary Public My commission expires: July 19, 2000

(seal)

Employee Signature STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

Before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Scatt m. waters \_\_\_\_\_ to me known to be the persons described in the foregoing instrument, who being first duly sworn, acknowledged their signatures on the foregoing instrument in my presence and declared the same to be their free act and deed on the date first

lss.

Sandra Zemie Notary Public My commission expires: July 19, 2000

(seal)

DEKA Employee Confidentiality Agreement

PATENTage 5 of 7 REEL: 050286 FRAME: 0350

#### DEKA RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT CORP 340 COMMERCIAL STREET MANCHESTER, NH 03101

#### EMPLOYEE CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made on <u>January</u> 6, 1997, between DEKA Research & Development Corp., a New Hampshire corporation, with its principal place of business in Manchester, New Hampshire ("DEKA") and <u>Michael Slufe</u>, a resident of <u>VH</u>

(the "Employee").



1

. . .



## 3. DEKA Inventions.

-



(b)Employee agrees that any product of his/her efforts as an employee of DEKA, including DEKA Inventions, shall be the sole and exclusive property of DEKA, unless such product qualifies as an Employee Invention pursuant to Paragraph 4(b)(ii) of this Agreement and has been identified pursuant to Paragraph 4(c) of this Agreement.

1

. . .



The parties hereto have executed this Agreement of the date first written above.

DEKA Research & Development Corp.

By: Dean Kamen, President

Employee's Name

lichael

Employee's Signature

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ) ) ss. COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH )

Before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared <u>Hickael</u> <u>Jate</u> and Dean Kamen, to me known to be the persons described in the foregoing instrument, who, being first duly sworn, acknowledged their signatures on the foregoing instrument in my presence and declared the same to be their free act and deed on the date first written above.

3

Notary Public

My commission expires:

My Commission Expires October 4, 2000

(seal)

# SEGWAY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, PROPRIETARY RIGHTS, AND NON-COMPETITION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated 0/08, 2003, is by and among SEGWAY INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 14 Technology, Bedford, New Hampshire 03110, (collectively the "Company"), and the undersigned individual (the "Employee").





1



#### 2. PROPRIETARY RIGHTS.

2.1 Work Product. All inventions, developments and discoveries, whether or not patentable or copyrightable, which Employee may conceive or make, either alone or in conjunction with others, while employed by the Company, relating or pertaining to or connected with any of the matters which have been the subject matter of the work of the Employee performed for the Company or assigned to him or her by the Company, or which relate or pertain (directly or indirectly) to the Business of the Company at the time the invention or discovery is conceived, or which are developed with equipment or funds of the Company, shall be the sole and exclusive property of the Company. Employee shall, without further compensation or consideration, but at the Company's expense, (i) whenever requested to do so by the Company, promptly execute and assign any and all applications, registrations, assignments and other instruments which the Company shall deem necessary in order to assign and convey to the Company, or to the Company's nominee, the sole and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions, discoveries, and copyrightable subject matter, and any applications, registrations or patents thereon, (ii) as soon as known or possessed by Employee, promptly disclose to the Company all information with respect to said inventions, discoveries and copyrightable subject matter, and (iii) whenever requested to do so by the Company, deliver to the Company evidence for interference purposes or other legal proceedings and testify in any interference or other legal proceedings. Without limiting the foregoing, Employee agrees that all rights, including without limitation copyright, in any product, software (including source code, object code, models and algorithms), reports, surveys, marketing, promotional and collateral materials prepared by Employee in connection with his or her employment by the Company, or otherwise for the Company (hereinafter

the "Work") vest in the Company. The parties expressly acknowledge that the Work was specially ordered or commissioned by the Company, and further agree that it shall be considered a "Work Made for Hire" within the meaning of the patent and copyright laws of the United States, and that the Company is entitled, as author, to the copyright and all other rights therein, throughout the world, including, but not limited to, the right to make such changes therein and such uses thereof, as it may determine in its sole and absolute discretion. If for any reason the Work is not considered a Work Made for Hire under applicable law, then Employee grants and assigns to the Company, its successors and assigns, all of his or her rights, title, and interest in and to such Work, including, but not limited to, the patent or copyright therein throughout the world (and any renewal, extension or reversion copyright now or hereafter provided), and all other rights therein of any nature whatsoever, whether now known or hereafter devised, including, but not limited to, the right to make such changes therein, and such uses thereof, as the Company may determine in its sole and absolute discretion.



3

PATENT REEL: 050286 FRAME: 0358

4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SEGWAY INC.

By: <u>Cheryl George</u> Namer Cheryl George Title: Director of HP

THE EMPLOYEE: (Signature ERNEST FOALE ANTHONY (Printed Full Name)

ہ PATENT REEL: 050286 FRAME: 0359

**RECORDED: 09/05/2019**